Montgomery County

Board of Commissioners

Notice to Citizens of a Public Hearing on a Proposal to Adopt an Ordinance Which

Would Increase the Tax Rate of the Cumulative Bridge Fund

Notice is hereby given to the affected taxpayers of Montgomery County, Indiana that the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners will consider an ordinance reestablishing the Cumulative Bridge Fund and increasing the tax rate of the Cumulative Bridge Fund. The Board of Commissioners will conduct a public hearing on the increase of the tax rate, at its regular meeting place, Room 103 of the Montgomery County Courthouse, 100 East Main Street, Crawfordsville, Indiana, at 8:00 a.m. on the 10th day of July, 2017.

If adopted, this ordinance will re-establish the Fund and increase the tax rate on real property and personal property in Montgomery County for the Cumulative Bridge Fund from \$0.00 per \$100 assessed valuation to \$0.10 per \$100 assessed valuation. Monies in this Fund may be used as provided for the construction, repair, maintenance and inspection of bridges, as provided for in Indiana Code §8-16-3. A copy of this proposed ordinance is available for review at the Office of the Auditor, 1st Floor of the Montgomery County Courthouse.

Citizens appearing at the meeting will have a right to be heard. If accommodations are required to attend this meeting, please contact Auditor Jennifer Andel at 765-364-6403.

The proposal to re-establish this Fund and to increase the tax rate is subject to approval by the Indiana Department of Local Government Finance. Within 30 days after the adoption of the ordinance, the Auditor will publish a Notice of Adoption. Upon publication of this Notice of Adoption, 10 or more taxpayers in Montgomery County may file a petition with the Auditor not later than 30 days after the publication of the Notice of Adoption setting forth their objections to the re-establishment of the Fund and/or the increase of the tax rate.

Dated: 06/22/2017

Jennifer Andel, Auditor

2t, 6-28-17 and 7-5-17